ITEM NO.16 COURT NO.8 SECTION XIV

> SUPREMECOURTOF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC 1834/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19/08/2015 in WPC No. 3747/2013 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

INDIA

VERSUS

EX-CONST. DAYA SHANKAR RAI

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 04/03/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG Ritesh Kumar, Adv. Mr. Mr. H. Padmanabhan, Adv. Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Rekha Palli, Sr. Adv. Palli, Adv. Ms. Nikhil Ms. Garima Sachdeva, Adv. Patnaik, Adv. Ms. Ankita Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Deepak Goel, learned Advocate-on-record accepts

Signature Not Verified

notice on behalf of the sole respondent.

Digitally signed by SANJAY KUMAR

Date: 2016.03.04

16:59:21 IST

Reason: Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the

sole respondent states that she will not take steps to

have the impugned order of the High Court implemented.

As prayed, counter affidavit be filed within four

weeks.

Rejoinder, be filed within two if any, weeks thereafter.

List the matter after pleadings are complete.

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010020402016/truecopy/order-2.pdf

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) AR-CUM-PS

(JASWINDER KAUR) COURT MASTER